(2,104) square feet of retail store space (dry uses only), and one (1) restaurant, previously 

connected to the COUNTY’S water systems and the CITY’S sewer systemssystem representing 

an average daily gallonage credit of fivetwo thousand two hundred fifty-five (555eighteen (2,218) 

gallons, and intends to construct and connect one hundred ninety-eight (198) adult congregate 

living units, a forty-five (45) bed nursing/convalescent facility, tentwo thousand fivethree hundred 

(10,500seventy-six (2,376) square feet of retail store space (dry uses only), a four (4) seat, one 

thousand one hundred seventy-five (1,175) square feet of beauty shop, and one thousand three 

hundred (1,300seventy-eight (1,378) square feet of health spa/gym space (no showers), 

representing a total average daily gallonage of twenty-seventwo thousand sixtwo hundred 

thirty-five (27,635sixty-nine (22,269) gallons.  Therefore, the agreed average daily gallonage 

increase is twenty-seven thousand eighty (27,080fifty- one (20,051) gallons, resulting in combined 

water and sewer connection charges in the amount of one hundred eighty-nineforty thousand 

twoone hundred eighty-ninefifty-six dollars and twentyforty-nine cents ($189,289.20).  The 

DEPARTMENT shall allow the gallonage credits for the previously existing and connected

[...]

recognize that time is of the essence and that this Agreement shall be deemed null and void and 

unenforceable if the DEVELOPER fails to comply with any of the following conditions, where 

applicable:

a. After execution of this Agreement, work on the water facilities shall 

commence within three hundred sixty-five (365) days from the execution date.  Work shall be 

considered to have commenced and be in active progress when engineering drawings are 

submitted to the DEPARTMENT for review and approval, and, upon the DEPARTMENT’S

issuance of said approval, a full complement of workmen and equipment is present at the site to

[...]

diligently incorporate materials and equipment into the construction of the water facilities 

throughout the day on each full working day, weather permitting.

b. Once the DEVELOPER commences work on the water facilities, said 

work cannot be suspended, abandoned, or not in active progress for a period exceeding three 

hundred sixty-five (365) days.

c. The remedies specified herein are cumulative with and supplemental to any 

other rights which the COUNTY may have pursuant to the law or any other provision of this 

agreement.

25. INDEMNIFICATION CLAUSE.  The DEVELOPER shall indemnify and hold